BYLAW NO. 2507.19

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

BYLAW NO. 2507.19, 2023

A Bylaw to amend the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw 2507, 2010

The REGIONAL BOARD of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen in open meeting assembled, ENACTS as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen Bylaw Notice Enforcement Amendment Bylaw No. 2507.19, 2023".
- 2. The "Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw No. 2507, 2010" is amended by:
 - i) replacing Appendix 8(a) to Schedule A (Penalties for Bylaw Contravention Offences) in its entirety with the following:

Appendix 8(a) to Schedule A
Electoral Area "A" Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 2905, 2021

Colum Offer		Column 2 Section	Column 3 Penalty	Column 4 Early	Column 5 Late	Column 6 Compliance
				Payment	Payment	Agreement Available Maximus 50% reduction in Penalty Amount when Compliance Agreement shown as YES
Failure to ob		23.2.1	\$500.00	\$450.00	\$550.00	Yes
Failure to cor a condition o Developmen	fa	23.2.2	\$500.00	\$450.00	\$550.00	Yes

ii) replacing Appendix 8(b) to Schedule A (Penalties for Bylaw Contravention Offences) in its entirety with the following:

Appendix 8(b) to Schedule A
Electoral Area "C" Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 2452, 2008

Column 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	Column 3 Penalty	Column 4 Early	Column 5 Late	Column 6 Compliance
			Payment	Payment	Agreement Available Maximum 50% reduction in Penalty Amount when Compliance Agreement shown as YES
Failure to obtain a Development Permit	21.2.1	\$500.00	\$450.00	\$550.00	Yes
Failure to comply with a condition of a Development Permit	21.2.2	\$500.00	\$450.00	\$550.00	Yes

iii) replacing Appendix 8(c) to Schedule A (Penalties for Bylaw Contravention Offences) in its entirety with the following:

Appendix 8(c) to Schedule A
Electoral Area "D" Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 2603, 2013

Column 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	Column 3 Penalty	Column 4 Early Payment	Column 5 Late Payment	Column 6 Compliance Agreement Available Maximum 50% reduction in Penalty Amount when Compliance Agreement shown as YES
Failure to obtain a Development Permit	24.2.1	\$500.00	\$450.00	\$550.00	Yes
Failure to comply with a condition of a Development Permit	24.2.2	\$500.00	\$450.00	\$550.00	Yes

iv) replacing Appendix 8(d) to Schedule A (Penalties for Bylaw Contravention Offences) in its entirety with the following:

Appendix 8(d) to Schedule A
Electoral Area "E" Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 2458, 2008

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	Column 6
Offence	Section	Penalty	Early	Late	Compliance
			Payment	Payment	Agreement
					Available
					Maximum 50% reduction in Penalty
					•

					Amount when Compliance Agreement shown as YES
Failure to obtain a Development Permit	23.2.1	\$500.00	\$450.00	\$550.00	Yes
Failure to comply with a condition of a Development Permit	23.2.2	\$500.00	\$450.00	\$550.00	Yes

v) replacing Appendix 8(e) to Schedule A (Penalties for Bylaw Contravention Offences) in its entirety with the following:

Appendix 8(e) to Schedule A Electoral Area "F" Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 2790, 2018

Column 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	Column 3 Penalty	Column 4 Early Payment	Column 5 Late Payment	Column 6 Compliance Agreement Available Maximum 50% reduction in Penalty Amount when Compliance Agreement shown as YES
Failure to obtain a Development Permit	23.2.1	\$500.00	\$450.00	\$550.00	Yes
Failure to comply with a condition of a Development Permit	23.2.2	\$500.00	\$450.00	\$550.00	Yes

vi) replacing Appendix 8(f) to Schedule A (Penalties for Bylaw Contravention Offences) in its entirety with the following:

Appendix 8(f) to Schedule A
Electoral Area "H" Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 2497, 2012

Column 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	Column 3 Penalty	Column 4 Early Payment	Column 5 Late Payment	Column 6 Compliance Agreement Available Maximum 50% reduction in Penalty Amount when Compliance Agreement shown as YES
Failure to obtain a Development Permit	22.2.1	\$500.00	\$450.00	\$550.00	Yes
Failure to comply with a condition of a Development Permit	22.2.2	\$500.00	\$450.00	\$550.00	Yes

vii) replacing Appendix 8(g) to Schedule A (Penalties for Bylaw Contravention Offences) in its entirety with the following:

Appendix 8(g) to Schedule A Electoral Area "I" Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 2683, 2016

Column 1 Offence	Column 2 Section	Column 3 Penalty	Column 4 Early Payment	Column 5 Late Payment	Column 6 Compliance Agreement Available Maximum 50% reduction in Penalty Amount when Compliance Agreement shown as YES
Failure to obtain a Development Permit	24.2.1	\$500.00	\$450.00	\$550.00	Yes
Failure to comply with a condition of a Development Permit	24.2.2	\$500.00	\$450.00	\$550.00	Yes
READ A FIRST, SECOND A	AND THIRD TIME	this day of	·	, 2023.	
ADOPTED this day	of,	2023.			

Board Chair

Corporate Officer